
THE The Commpliance Group, Inc. 

1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 400 

Mclean, VA22102 

M PLIANCE 
GROUP 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Apri l 12, 2018 

Re: MetTel - Local Competition Report (FL) (Due : April 15, 2018) 

Attention -
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On behalf of our client , Metropolitan Telecommunications of Florida , Inc. , The Commpliance 

Group submits the enclosed regulatory report: Local Competition Report (FL) (Due: April 15, 

2018). This report covers the following reoorting period: January 1, 2017 - December 31, 

2017 . 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned directly with any questions about this 

report at kmh@commpliancegroup.com. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Karen Hyde 

On behalf of Metropolitan Te lecommunications of Florida , Inc. 
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2018 Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) Questionnaire 
(Due by April 16, 2018)' 

Company Code IXC TJ-573; CLEC TX-408 

Company Name Metropolitan Telecommunications of Florida, Inc. 

Contact name & title: Ralph Dichy, Vice President 

Telephone number: _2_12_·_60_7_-6_32_3 ______________________ _ 

E-mail address: _rd_ic_h.:...y@;:;_m_ett_e_l.n_e_t ______________________ _ 

Stock Symbol (if company is publicly traded): ____ _ 

Questions About Your Company 

I. Please provide a copy of the Form 477 you filed with the FCC with data as of December 31, 2017. 

2. Are you currently operating under Chapter 7 or Chapter II bankruptcy protection? 

Yes (Chapter 7) __ _ Yes (Chapter II) __ _ No_x __ _ 

3. What services, other than local service, does your company currently provide in Florida? Please 
check all that apply. 

__ Private line/special access 
X VoiP 
__ Wholesale transport 
_x_ lnterexchange service 
_x_ Cellular/wireless service 
__ Other 

__ Wholesale loops 
__ Fiber or copper based video service 
__ Cable television 
__ Satellite television 

x Broadband Internet access 

4. What percentage of your Florida residential and business customers purchase bundled (i.e. voice 
service packaged with additional services such as internet or video service) offerings? Please provide 
the percentage below. Do not include bundles oftelecom-only services. 

Residential ---- Business ---- Not applicable _x __ 

5. Does your company currently publicly publish your service and price schedules for services offered 
in Florida at a location other than the Florida Public Service Commission? If yes, please indicate 
where and include the complete address or hyperlink if on a webpage. (Chapter 364.04, F.S.) 

Yes X If yes, where? www.mettel.net No - ---

PLEASE TURN OVER 

1 
The due date is established by Section 364.386( I )(b), Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with this rule may result 

in the Commission assessing penalties of up to $25,000 per offense, with each day of noncompliance constituting a 
separate offense per Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 



2018 Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) Questionnaire 
(Due byApri/16, 2018) 

Questions About the Competitive Markets 

6. Have you experienced any significant barriers in entering Florida's local exchange markets? Please 
describe any major barriers encountered that may be impeding the growth of local competition in the 
state, along with any suggestions as to how to remove such obstacles. Any additional general 
information is welcome. 

No 

7. What types of customers do you pursue/what does your typical customer look like? 

A: Multi location business customers 

8. How do you compete for customers today, and how has that changed in the past five years? The past 
I 0 years? 20? 

A: We provide discounts, consolidation, a user friendly portal, a complete portfolio of services 
and a single point of contact for our customers. With time we are providing more and more 
advanced services. 

9. Other than Special Access/Business Data Services pricing, what are CLECs' main issues/ 

challenges today? 

A: Many competitors face challenges in obtaining wholesale access to network facilities at reasonable rates. 
In some recent cases, wholesale providers have proposed significant price increases to wholesale services 
offered under commercial contracts. 

Additionally, TLEC copper loop facilities are often used by competitors to provide business customers with 
cost-effective options for both voice and broadband needs. Where ILEC copper loops are retired, 
competitors face challenges in obtaining alternative loop facilities at competitive rate. 

I 0. What decisions have the FCC and/or states made since the 1996 Federal Telecom Act that affected 

your company the most (good or bad)? 

A: MetTel and similar competitors were negatively impacted by FCC decisions that eliminated access 
to UNE-P and unbundled network elements. 

Continued on Page 3 
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2018 Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) Questionnaire 
(Due by Aprill6, 2018)L 
Questions About the Competitive Markets 

II. Did your company try to interconnect via IP and/or purchase any wholesale IP services from AT&T 
in their IP trial central office in West Delray Beach? If so, what was your experience there? 

A:No 

12. What can states do/what should states be doing to ensure competition for telecom services continues 

to grow in their state, including "best practices"? 

A: States can protect and enhance competition by providing oversight ofiLEC wholesale 
arrangements. 

13. What do you think will be the major proceedings/decisions from the FCC over the next five years? 

A: Major decisions are expected to address network deployment (including SG networks), 
competitor access to fiber, intercarrier compensation reforms, Connect America Fund/Universal 
Service Fund reforms, and regulatory treatment oflntemet access services. 

3 
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(RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS) 
Form 477 Filing Summary 

FRN· 0009806019 Date as of· Dec 31, 2017 Operations: Non-ILEC Submission Status: Original - Submitted Last Updated: Mar 20, 2018 14:12:46 

Filer 
Identification 

Data Submitted 

Fixed Voice 
Subscription 

Section Question Response 

Flier Information Provider Name Metropolitan Telecommunications Holding Company 

Holding Company Name Metropolitan Telecommunications Holding Company 

SACID 

4991D 823620 

Data Contact Information Data Contact Name Marsha Pokorny 

Data Contact Phone Number (703) 714-1324 

Data Contact E-mail map@Gommpliancegroup.com 

Emergency Operations Contact Information Emergency Opera~ons Name RalphDichy 

Emergency Operations Phone Number (212) 607-6323 

Emergency Operations E-ma1l rdichy@mettel.net 

Certifying Official Contact Information Certifying Official Name Ralph Dichy 

Certifying Official Phone Number (212) 607-6323 

Certifying Officlal E-mail rdichy@mettel. net 

Form Section File Name Date & Time Number of Rows 

Fixed Voice Subscription METTEL_ 477 _UPLOAD_LOCAL_6931 2 (5.csv Mar20, 201812:04:23 27171 

METTEL_ 477 _UPLOAD_ VOIP _69312 (1).CSV Mar 20, 2018 11 :34:43 6143 

VGE Lines and VoJP Subscriptions by State and End-user Type 

State Total VGE Lines Consumer VGE Lines Total VoiP Subscriptions Consumer VoiP Subscriptions 

Alabama 2817 0 476 0 

Alaska 0 0 7 0 

Arizona 5749 0 3534 0 

Arkansas 1323 0 418 0 

California 32035 0 3902 0 

Colorado 4703 0 571 0 



State Total VGE Lines Consumer VGE Lines Total VoiP Subscriptions Consumer VoiP Subscriptions 

Connecticut 3324 489 0 

Delaware 1721 83 18 0 

District of Columbia 1316 0 116 0 

Florida 15284 3 2847 0 

Georgia 6414 0 1569 0 

Hawaii 625 0 99 0 

Idaho 1316 0 166 0 

Illinois 9337 0 1434 0 

Indiana 4365 0 4425 0 

Iowa 1738 0 265 0 

Kansas 2042 0 490 0 

Kentucky 2486 0 730 0 

Louisiana 3060 0 713 0 

Maine 906 9 71 0 

Maryland 7829 114 509 0 

Massachusetts 12630 69 1830 0 

Michigan 6243 0 1115 0 

Minnesota 2700 0 489 0 

Mississippi 1943 0 280 0 

Missouri 3689 0 679 0 

Montana 758 0 86 0 

Nebraska 1277 0 139 0 

Nevada 1644 0 2205 0 

New Hampshire 1674 27 281 0 

New Jersey 25693 133 1748 0 

New Mexico 1607 0 658 0 

New York 49337 485 4560 0 

North Carolina 5648 0 969 0 

North Dakota 264 0 22 0 

Ohio 7153 0 4168 0 

Oklahoma 2377 0 371 0 

Oregon 2634 0 417 0 

Pennsylvania 17637 225 1169 0 



State Total VGE Lines Consumer VGE Lines Total VoiP Subscriptions Consumer VoiP Subscriptions 

Puerto Rico 592 0 0 0 

Rhode Island 1645 909 0 

South Carolina 2405 0 644 0 

South Dakota 361 0 31 0 

Tennessee 3875 0 712 0 

Texas 24851 0 5112 0 

Utah 1981 0 249 0 

Vermont 0 0 69 0 

VIrginia 5583 13 633 0 

Washington 0 0 600 0 

West VIrginia 0 0 140 0 

Wisconsin 0 0 414 0 

Wyoming 0 0 44 0 

Total 294591 1163 53592 0 

Fixed Voice VGE Lines Provided to Unaffiliated Providers by State 

Subscription 
(VGE Lines) State Wholesale UNE-L 

Alabama 7 0 

Arizona 115 0 

Arkansas 2 0 

California 336 0 

Colorado 22 0 

Connecticut 7 0 

Delaware 5 0 

District of Columbia 2 0 

Florida 59 0 

Georgia 106 0 

Hawaii 0 0 

Idaho 2 0 

Illinois 85 0 

Indiana 15 0 

Iowa 4 0 



State 

Kansas 

Kentucky 

Louisiana 

Maine 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

Michigan 

Minnesota 

Mississippi 

Missouri 

Montana 

Nebraska 

Nevada 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New Mexico 

New York 

North Carolina 

North Dakota 

Ohio 

Oklahoma 

Oregon 

Pennsylvania 

Rhode Island 

South Carolina 

South Dakota 

Tennessee 

Texas 

Utah 

Virginia 

Puerto Rico 

Total 

VGE Lines Provided to End Users by State, Bundle and Product Type 

Wholesale 

8 

5 

3 

5 

26 

16 

84 

8 

6 

14 

3 

2 

6 

98 

3 

94 

16 

0 

26 

4 

10 

60 

11 

0 

19 

263 

2 

70 

0 

1631 

UNE-L 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



by Bundle by Product Type 

Consumer Bus-Govt 

State Total Sold w/lnternet Sold w/o Internet &No PIC &PIC &No PIC &PIC 

Alabama 2817 2816 0 0 731 2086 

Arizona 5749 16 5733 0 0 1398 4351 

Arkansas 1323 0 1323 0 0 443 880 

California 32035 13 32022 0 0 8396 23639 

Colorado 4703 58 4645 0 0 1259 3444 

Connecticut 3324 3323 0 592 2731 

Delaware 1721 4 1717 5 78 546 1092 

District of Columbia 1316 34 1282 0 0 370 946 

Florida 15284 17 15267 0 3 3059 12222 

Georgia 6414 0 6414 0 0 1318 5096 

Hawaii 625 0 625 0 0 202 423 

Idaho 1316 9 1307 0 0 606 710 

Illinois 9337 9336 0 0 1904 7433 

Indiana 4365 4364 0 0 970 3395 

Iowa 1738 10 1728 0 0 431 1307 

Kansas 2042 0 2042 0 0 492 1550 

Kentucky 2486 2485 0 0 499 1987 

Louisiana 3060 0 3060 0 0 826 2234 

Maine 906 2 904 2 7 242 655 

Maryland 7829 38 7791 12 102 2293 5422 

Massachusetts 12630 44 12586 22 47 3542 9019 

Michigan 6243 0 6243 0 0 1448 4795 

Minnesota 2700 21 2679 0 0 628 2072 

Mississippi 1943 0 1943 0 0 524 1419 

Missouri 3689 2 3687 0 0 700 2989 

Montana 758 5 753 0 0 337 421 

Nebraska 1277 4 1273 0 0 477 800 

Nevada 1644 3 1641 0 0 343 1301 

New Hampshire 1674 4 1670 26 340 1307 

New Jersey 25693 52 25641 8 125 11849 13711 

New Mexico 1607 16 1591 0 0 359 1248 



State 

New York 

North Carolina 

North Dakota 

Ohio 

Oklahoma 

Oregon 

Pennsylvania 

Rhode Island 

South Carolina 

South Dakota 

Tennessee 

Texas 

Utah 

Virginia 

Puerto Rico 

Total 

Total 

49337 

5648 

264 

7153 

2377 

2634 

17637 

1645 

2405 

361 

3875 

24851 

1981 

5583 

592 

294591 

by Bundle by Product Type 

Consumer Bus-Govt 

Sold wl Internet Sold wlo Internet & No PIC & PIC & No PIC &PIC 

41850 113 

8 

2 

5 

0 

12 

74 

2 

0 

4 

3 

5 

41 

32 

11 

669 

49224 203 282 7002 

5640 0 0 1181 

262 0 0 71 

7148 0 0 1353 

2377 0 0 540 

2622 0 0 780 

17563 18 207 5270 

1643 

2405 

357 

3872 

24846 

1940 

5551 

581 

293922 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 

0 

274 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

11 

0 

889 

364 

658 

97 

912 

5088 

561 

2813 

260 

74074 

4467 

193 

5800 

1837 

1854 

12142 

1280 

1747 

264 

2963 

19763 

1420 

2757 

332 

219354 

VGE Lines Provided to End Users by State, Ownership and Last-mile Medium 

State 

Alabama 

Arizona 

Arkansas 

California 

Colorado 

Connecticut 

Delaware 

District of Columbia 

Florida 

Georgia 

Hawaii 

Idaho 

Illinois 

Total 

2817 

5749 

1323 

32035 

4703 

3324 

1721 

1316 

15284 

6414 

625 

1316 

9337 

by Ownership 

Owned UNE-L Resale 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

25 

0 

48 

0 

72 

0 

0 

48 

5 

0 

24 

72 

2817 

5724 

1323 

31987 

4703 

3252 

1721 

1316 

15236 

6409 

625 

1292 

9265 

FTTP 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

by Last-mile Medium 

Coax Fixed Wireless 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Copper 

2817 

5749 

1323 

32035 

4703 

3324 

1721 

1316 

15284 

6414 

625 

1316 

9337 



State 

Indiana 

Iowa 

Kansas 

Kentucky 

Louisiana 

Maine 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

Michigan 

Minnesota 

Mississippi 

Missouri 

Montana 

Nebraska 

Nevada 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New Mexico 

New York 

North Carolina 

North Dakota 

Ohio 

Oklahoma 

Oregon 

Pennsylvan ia 

Rhode Island 

South Carolina 

South Dakota 

Tennessee 

Texas 

Utah 

Virginia 

Total 

4365 

1738 

2042 

2486 

3060 

906 

7829 

12630 

6243 

2700 

1943 

3689 

758 

1277 

1644 

1674 

25693 

1607 

49337 

5648 

264 

7153 

2377 

2634 

17637 

1645 

2405 

361 

3875 

24851 

1981 

5583 

by Ownership 

Owned UNE-L Resale 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

24 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

264 

48 

0 

24 

24 

0 

0 

0 

331 

72 

1466 

24 

0 

139 

24 

49 

192 

24 

0 

0 

0 

144 

24 

4341 

1738 

2042 

2486 

3060 

906 

7829 

12366 

6195 

2699 

1943 

3665 

734 

1277 

1644 

1674 

25362 

1535 

47871 

5624 

264 

7014 

2353 

2585 

17445 

1621 

2405 

361 

3875 

24707 

1980 

5559 

FTIP 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

by Last-mile Medium 

Coax Fixed Wireless 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Copper 

4365 

1738 

2042 

2486 

3060 

906 

7829 

12630 

6243 

2700 

1943 

3689 

758 

1277 

1644 

1674 

25693 

1607 

49337 

5648 

264 

7153 

2377 

2634 

17637 

1645 

2405 

361 

3875 

24851 

1981 

5583 



by Ownership by Last-mile Medium 

State Total Owned UNE·L Resale FTTP Coax Fixed Wireless Copper 

Puerto Rico 592 0 0 592 0 0 0 592 

Total 294S91 0 3169 291422 0 0 0 294591 

Fixed Voice Over·the·top VoiP Subscriptions by State and End-user Type 

Subscription 
(iVoiP) State Total Consumer Business I Govt 

Alabama 0 0 0 

Alaska 0 0 0 

Arizona 5 0 5 

Arkansas 4 0 4 

California 45 0 45 

Colorado 32 0 32 

Connecticut 0 0 0 

Delaware 0 0 0 

District of Columbia 0 0 0 

Florida 37 0 37 

Georgia 0 

Hawaii 0 0 0 

Idaho 0 0 0 

Illinois 0 

Indiana 5 0 5 

Iowa 99 0 99 

Kansas 5 0 5 

Kentucky 0 0 0 

Louisiana 0 0 0 

Maine 0 0 0 

Maryland 0 0 0 

Massachusetts 112 0 112 

Michigan 0 0 0 

Minnesota 10 0 10 

Missisaippi 5 0 5 

Missouri 11 0 11 

Montana 0 0 0 



State Total Consumer Business I Govt 

Nebraska 0 0 0 

Nevada 0 0 0 

New Hampshire 0 0 0 

New Jersey 72 0 72 

New Mexico 0 0 0 

New York 176 0 176 

North Carolina 4 0 4 

North Dakota 0 0 0 

Ohio 4 0 4 

Oklahoma 4 0 4 

Oregon 4 0 4 

Pennsylvania 34 0 34 

Rhode Island 139 0 139 

South Carolina 35 0 35 

South Dakota 0 0 0 

Tennessee 21 0 21 

Texas 137 0 137 

Utah 15 0 15 

Vermont 0 0 0 

Vlrginia 0 0 0 

Washington 4 0 4 

West Vlrginia 6 0 6 

Wisconsin 0 0 0 

Wyoming 0 0 0 

Total 1027 0 1027 

All other VoiP Subscriptions by State, End-user Type, Bundle and Last-mile Medium 

by End-user Type by Bundle by Last-mile Medium 

Business I Soldwl Soldwlo Fixed 

State Total Consumer Government Internet Internet FTTP Coax Wireless Copper 

Alabama 476 0 476 476 0 0 51 39 386 

Alaska 7 0 7 7 0 0 0 5 2 

Arizona 3529 0 3529 3529 0 0 576 11 2942 

Arkansas 414 0 414 414 0 0 41 70 303 

California 3857 0 3857 3857 0 33 482 82 3260 



State 

Colorado 

Connecticut 

Delaware 

District of 

Columbia 

Florida 

Georgia 

Hawaii 

Idaho 

Illinois 

Indiana 

Iowa 

Kansas 

Kentucky 

Louisiana 

Maine 

Maryland 

Massachusetts 

Michigan 

Minnesota 

Mississippi 

Missouri 

Montana 

Nebraska 

Nevada 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New Mexico 

New York 

North Carolina 

North Dakota 

Ohio 

by End-user Type 

Business I 

Total Consumer Government 

539 0 539 

489 0 489 

18 0 18 

116 0 116 

2810 0 2810 

1568 0 1568 

99 0 99 

166 0 166 

1433 0 1433 

4420 0 4420 

166 0 166 

485 0 485 

730 0 730 

713 0 713 

71 0 71 

509 0 509 

1718 0 1718 

1115 0 1115 

479 0 479 

275 0 275 

668 0 668 

86 0 86 

139 0 139 

2205 0 2205 

281 0 281 

1676 0 1676 

658 0 658 

4384 0 4384 

965 0 965 

22 0 22 

4164 0 4164 

by Bundle 

Soldw/ 

Internet 

539 

469 

18 

116 

2810 

1568 

99 

166 

1433 

4420 

166 

485 

730 

713 

71 

509 

1718 

111 5 

479 

275 

668 

86 

139 

2205 

281 

1676 

658 

4384 

965 

22 

4164 

Soldw/o 

Internet 

by Last-mile Medium 

Fixed 

FTTP Coax Wireless Copper 

0 0 44 19 476 

0 0 133 2 354 

0 0 0 0 18 

0 0 26 0 90 

0 267 453 72 2018 

0 0 222 51 1295 

0 0 22 64 13 

0 0 20 10 136 

0 0 99 105 1229 

0 0 16 15 4389 

0 0 20 10 136 

0 0 41 39 405 

0 0 66 74 590 

0 0 60 63 590 

0 0 26 0 45 

0 29 121 0 359 

0 68 245 0 1405 

0 0 97 62 956 

0 0 178 10 291 

0 0 28 24 223 

0 0 81 66 521 

0 0 0 0 86 

0 0 18 16 105 

0 0 7 7 2191 

0 0 98 0 183 

0 10 343 9 1314 

0 0 11 11 636 

0 55 469 419 3441 

0 0 126 50 789 

0 0 0 0 22 

0 0 373 80 3711 



----------------- -

by End-user Type by Bundle by Last-mile Medium 

Business I Soldwl Sold wlo Fixed 

State Total Consumer Government Internet Internet FTTP Coax Wireless Copper 

Oklahoma 367 0 367 367 0 0 51 30 286 

Oregon 413 0 413 413 0 0 34 5 374 

Pennsylvania 1135 0 1135 1135 0 0 211 20 904 

Rhode Island 770 0 770 770 0 0 5 0 765 

South Carolina 609 0 609 609 0 0 93 26 490 

South Dakota 31 0 31 31 0 0 0 0 31 

Tennessee 691 0 691 691 0 0 114 26 551 

Texas 4975 0 4975 4975 0 4 577 236 4158 

Utah 234 0 234 234 0 0 31 9 194 

Vermont 69 0 69 69 0 0 5 0 64 

Virginia 633 0 633 633 0 30 106 20 477 

Washington 596 0 596 596 0 0 39 44 513 

West Virginia 134 0 134 134 0 0 0 15 119 

Wisconsin 414 0 414 414 0 0 43 21 350 

Wyoming 44 0 44 44 0 0 0 0 44 

Total 52565 0 52565 52565 0 496 5902 1937 44230 




